

No. 19-688

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WELLS FARGO & CO.
and WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL F. HANCOCK
OLIVIA KELMAN
K&L GATES LLP
200 S. Biscayne Blvd.,
Ste. 3900
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 539-3300

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
SEAN MAROTTA
MICHAEL D. GENDALL
BENJAMIN A. FIELD
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioners

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional counsel:

**ANDREW C. GLASS
K&L GATES LLP
One Lincoln St.
Boston, MA 02111
(305) 539-3300**

**JOHN F. O'SULLIVAN
JAMES L. VANLANDINGHAM
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
600 Brickell Ave., Ste. 2700
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 459-6500**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
ARGUMENT 2
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION
SHOULD BE VACATED..... 2
 A. This Case Is Moot. 2
 B. This Court Should Vacate the Elev-
 enth Circuit's Judgment. 3
 C. The City's Arguments Against Vaca-
 tur Are Wrong. 8
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Alabama v. Davis</i> , 446 U.S. 903 (1980).....	8
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	11
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans Ass’n, Inc. v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2740 (2019).....	5, 10
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>City of Miami Gardens v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 1369 (S.D. Fla. 2018).....	6
<i>City of Miami Gardens v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 931 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....	9
<i>Eisai Co. v. Teva Pharm. USA, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 1001 (2011).....	5, 11
<i>Great W. Sugar Co. v. Nelson</i> , 442 U.S. 92 (1979).....	6, 11
<i>Harper ex rel. Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 549 U.S. 1262 (2007).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hollingsworth v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of California, 562 U.S. 801 (2010)</i>	5, 11
<i>Lehman v. MacFarlane, 529 U.S. 1106 (2000)</i>	5, 11
<i>LG Elecs., Inc. v. InterDigital Commc’ns, LLC, 572 U.S. 1056 (2014)</i>	4, 5, 11
<i>Radian Guar., Inc. v. Whitfield, 553 U.S. 1091 (2008)</i>	5, 11
<i>Teel v. Khurana, 525 U.S. 979 (1998)</i>	6, 11
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp., 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018)</i>	3
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc., 340 U.S. 36 (1950)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship, 513 U.S. 18 (1994)</i>	3, 4, 9, 10
<i>Village of Lincolnshire v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs Local 399, 139 S. Ct. 2692 (2019)</i>	5, 10, 11
<i>Whitfield v. Radian Guar., Inc., 501 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2007)</i>	11
RULE:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Evan Weinberger, *Miami Drops Fair Housing Cases Against Wells Fargo, BofA*,
Bloomberg Law (Jan. 31, 2020),
<https://tinyurl.com/sm3ubgx>..... 3
